
 

 
Notice of  a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport 
 
To: Councillor D'Agorne and Widdowson (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 18 October 2022 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West Offices 

(F045) 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 4:00 pm on 
Thursday, 20 October 2022. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a previous call 
in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not subject to the 
call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered by the Customer 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday, 14 October 2022. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might 
have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 

2022. 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation   
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have registered 

to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak on agenda items 
or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of 
public participation at our meetings.  The deadline for registering at 
this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday, 14 October 2022.   
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online registration 
form.  If you have any questions about the registrat
[...]
r building works.  

 
9. Consideration of Objections of the extension 

of R63 ResPark to include properties 298-314 
Fulford Road (Even only)  

(Pages 79 - 90) 

 The report considers the objection raised to the Residents’ Parking 
proposal for Broadway West and offers an officer recommendation for 
the outcome. 
 

10. Application to stop up parts of the adopted 
highway verges off Scoreby Lane, Kexby  

(Pages 91 - 126) 

 This report considers an application by a local resident to stop up part 
of the adopted highway verges off Scoreby Lane in Kexby.  
 

11. Directorate of Place Transport Capital 
Programme - 2022/23 Monitor 1 Report  

(Pages 127 - 152) 

 The purpose of this report is to set out progress to date on schemes in 
the 2022/23 Transport Capital Programme, and propose adjustments to 
scheme allocations to align with the latest cost estimates and delivery 
projections. 
 

12. Urgent Business   
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers urgent 

under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
Robert Flintoft 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 555704 

 Email – robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak; 

 Business of the meeting; 

 Any special arrangements; 

 Copies of reports and; 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 28 September 2022 

Present Councillors D'Agorne 

 Officer James Gilchrist, Director for 
Environment, Transport and 
Planning 

 

18. Declarations of Interest (10:00) 
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
The Executive Member noted that he did not have any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests to declare. He did 
note that agenda item 4 the extension of the R70 residents 
parking scheme was within his ward but that he had no interest 
related to this item.  
 
 

19. Minutes (10:00) 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Transport held on 19 July 
2022 be approved and signed by the Executive 
Member as a correct record. 

 
 

20. Public Participation (10:01) 
 
It was reported that there had been four registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
However, three of the speakers were unable to attend the 
meeting.  
 
Cllr Warters raised his concern that he felt the petition regarding 
Thirkleby Way/Farndale Avenue Highway Condition was and 
would be ignored by the Council. He stated that the Council was 
using policy that identified which streets would receive 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



maintenance to avoid addressing the unsafe road service in this 
area and asked that the tarmac be removed and the concrete 
road be renovated. He also questioned the prioritisation of 
transport budgets by the Council.   
 
 

21. Consideration of representations received to the advertised 
R70 extended Residents Priority Parking Area to include 
Frances Street, Ambrose Street, Holly Terrace, Carey Street 
and Wenlock Terrace (10:04) 
 
The Executive Member considered whether to extend the R70 
Residents Priority Parking Scheme to include Frances Street, 
Ambrose Street, Holly Terrace, Carey Street and Wenlock 
Terrace which was advertised on 20 May 2022.  
 
The Executive Member noted the representations received and 
outlined in the report. He acknowledged and approved the 
introduction of a limited waiting bays located on Carey Street, 
these it was noted would be operational between 8am – 5pm 
each day providing unre
[...]
ently installed flood defence barriers junction and to 
determine what action is appropriate. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Executive Member is asked to: 

a. It is recommended to implement the proposal as advertised in 
Chantry Lane, Bishopthorpe, to help provide protection to the 
recently installed flood defence barriers. 

 
Reason: The restrictions will help to ensure that the area in front of 
the flood defence gates are kept clear to ensure that the flood 
defence gate can operate and protect the local environment as and 
when required. 

 
 Background  
 
3. 
 
 
 
 
 
4. 
 
 

 
As the installation works for the flood defence gate was progressed a 
concern was raised that a vehicle may park on the river side of the flood 
defence gate, which would restrict its ability to close the gate and 
therefore make the flood defence barriers unusable and not protect the 
local environment. 
 
We delivered consultation information on 8th July 2022 (Annex A) to 
provide residents, Ward Cllrs and Parish Council information on the 
proposal and offer them the opportunity to provide representation on the 

Page 19 Agenda Item 5



 
 
 
 
5. 
 
 
6. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8. 
 
 
 
 
9. 
 
 

proposal. 
 
Resident Comments 
 
During the statutory consultation period we received 3 representations in 
objection (Annex B) to the proposed restrictions from one resident. 
 
The objector raised concerns that the restrictions were not needed as the 
street does not see high levels of parking.  The resident provided 5 
reasons why the proposal was a waste of public money, which are: 
 

 Under emergency circumstances when the barrier would be used 
any obstruction would be removed by the appropriate emergency 
service i.e. the fire brigade. 

 The likely hood of these circumstances are small. 
 The likely hood of a car parked causing obstruction even smaller. 
 To implement major parking restrictions in a residential area to 

accommodate an exception
[...]
0 per kWh 

 Rapid and ultra-rapid charging - £0.25 per kWh 
 

2. Charging tariffs are reviewed annually in April, but the recent 
unprecedented increase in energy costs warrant an interim review of 
tariffs to ensure that network operating costs are met. 

 
 
Recommendations 
 

3. The Executive Member is asked to:  
 
Approve Option 2 - Set the EV charging tariffs to: 
 

Fast charging (7kW): £0.35 per kWh 
Rapid and Ultra-Rapid: £0.46 per kWh 

 
4. Delegate authority to the Director Environment, Transport and Planning 

in consultation with the Chief Finance Officer to make future tariff 
changes without a decision session, and to authorise any necessary 
legal documentation (or amendments to existing documentation) to 
effect any such changes to the tariff. 

 
5. Reason: The proposed new tariff covers all anticipated running costs for 

the EV charging network, meets all the objectives set out in the EV 
strategy and complies with ERDF funding conditions. 
 

Page 29 Agenda Item 6



 

6. Delegating this authority to the Director Environment, Transport and 
Planning in consultation with the Chief Finance Officer will allow 
charging tariffs to be quickly adjusted in response to changing energy 
costs. 

 
 
Background 
 

7. York’s Public EV Charging Strategy was approved in March 2020 and 
sets out the factors to be considered in setting reasonable tariffs for 
charging: 

 Day to day operation of the network is to be funded by users through 
a standard tariff which is reviewed annually. 

 The tariff includes the cost of electricity (including standing charges 
for electricity supply), back-office fees, banking fees and merchant 
fees. 

 The network is adequately funded to enable effective maintenance, 
and when required, expansion and renewal of chargepoints. 

 The tariff for Rapid and Ultra-Rapid charging is higher than the tariff 
for Fast chargers, to reflect the increased cost of the infrastructure 
and higher operational costs. 

 
8. This approac
[...]
f Transport, Environment and Planning 

 

The Groves Low Traffic Neighbourhood - Update on permanent closure 
points design and implementation 

 

Summary 

1. This report presents an update on progress with the development of the 
designs for the permanent closure points in The Groves. It presents the 
proposed designs for the closure points. These designs are the subject 
of a consultation with local councillors, residents, businesses and the 
emergency services and may therefore be subject to small changes 
which will be decided by officers under delegated powers.  

Recommendations 

The Executive Member for Transport is asked to:  

1) Approve the implementation of the designs presented in this report for 
the closure points in The Groves, following the decision to make the 
Low Traffic Neighbourhood permanent, with decisions on minor 
changes and planters, linked to the consultation or construction 
process, delegated to officers. 

Reason: To enable the construction of the permanent closure points 
to replace the concrete bricks which were used during the trial of the 
scheme, improving amenity for local residents, emergency access 
and resilience.  

Background 

2. Following the confirmation of the Low Traffic Neighbourhood in The 
Groves (Executive, 13 January 2022 – papers are available here: 

Page 49 Agenda Item 7



 

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=127
99&Ver=4), this paper presents proposed designs for the closure points 
implemented in The Groves as part of the Low Traffic Neighbourhood 
scheme.  

3. During the trial of the Low Traffic Neighbourhood scheme, closure points 
were implemented through the use of large concrete blocks, a few 
wooden planters and bollards at the St John’s Crescent/Garden Street 
junction. 

4. Following the decision to make the scheme permanent, it was agreed to 
improve on these closure points by using bollards to replace the concrete 
blocks where possible. Bollards offer a more stream
[...]
 blank



 

 

  

 

   

Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Transport  

18 October 2022 

Report of the Director of Transport, Environment and Planning 

 

Removable bollards waiver policy and process 

Summary 

1. This report presents a proposal to implement a waiver policy and 
process to enable residents to apply for the removal of bollards and an 
access waiver, where this supports access to their property for large 
vehicles requiring access for removals or building works. This policy and 
process is focused on areas of York where removable bollards are in 
place to enable modal filtering and where access through surrounding 
streets without removing the bollards would not be possible or very 
difficult. 

Recommendations 

The Executive Member for Transport is asked to:  

1) Approve the development and implementation of an access waiver 
policy and process, including the proposed fees and charges as 
outlined in option 2 of paragraph 8, for residents and businesses to 
apply for an exemption to enable vehicles to gain access through 
closure points where removable bollards are available. This would 
apply to large vehicles required for removals, construction/renovation 
and deliveries of very large items (Option 2). 

2) Delegate the approval and implementation of the policy and process 
to the Director of Environment, Transport and Planning. 

Reason: To enable residents and businesses to receive large 
deliveries in narrow, parked up streets, whilst ensuring that the costs 
associated with facilitating such access are recovered by the Council. 
 

Page 73 Agenda Item 8



 

Background 

2. There are many locations in York where bollards are used as a modal 
filter, to reduce motorised traffic in the street, whilst permitting cyclists 
and pedestrians to pass a closure point (see here for an indicative list: 
https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/request/schedule_of_roads_by_ward_
that_a#incoming-1835934). In some locations, the nodal filters include 

[...]
nded 
options 

Risk identified Proposed mitigation 

refused 
applications 

Contact details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Helene Vergereau 

Traffic and Highway 
Development Manager 

Place Directorate 

Tel No. 01904 552077 

 

James Gilchrist 

Director of Transport, Environment and 
Planning 

 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 10/10/2022 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   

Financial Legal 

Name: Jayne Close Name: Sandra Branigan 

Title: Principal Accountant Title: Senior Solicitor  

Email: jayne.close@york.gov.uk Email: sandra.branigan@york.gov.uk 
 

Wards affected:  All wards where the process may apply  All  

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

Background papers: None 

Annexes - No annexes 

List of abbreviations used in this report 

CYC- City of York Council 

Page 78



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Transport 
 

18 October 2022 

Report of the Director of Transport, Environment and Planning 
 

 
Consideration of Objections of the extension of R63 ResPark to include 
properties 298-314 Fulford Road (Even only) 
 
Summary 

 
1. The report considers the objection raised to the Residents’ Parking 

proposal for Broadway West and offers an officer recommendation for 
the outcome. 
 

Recommendations 
 
 

2. The Executive Member is asked to:  
 
Confirm the decision to make the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) needed 
to include the properties numbered 298-314 Fulford Road (even No.’s 
only), within an extended Residents’ Priority Parking zone R63. 
 
Reason: To positively respond to the original request to provide those 
properties with an opportunity to apply for a permit to park with in the 
zone.  
 

 
Background 
 
3. During the advertisement of the proposal to extend the R63 Residents’ 

Parking Scheme to include Broadway West, we received objections from 
properties that front a section of Fulford Road (298-314, even No.’s 
only), which is subject to ‘No Wa
[...]
or St Oswald’s Road. 

Page 89

https://www.google.com/maps/search/No.+298+%E2%80%93+314+Fulford+Road?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/No.+298+%E2%80%93+314+Fulford+Road?entry=gmail&source=g
melleja_3
Text Box
Annex B



The responses from the consultation will be presented to the Executive 
Member for Transport at a Decision Session, once a date for the decision 
session has been confirmed I will let you know. 

Regards 

 

Residents response 

Thanks for your quick and concise response. 

Provided there will be no St Oswalds Rd residents parking exclusive scheme, 
our inclusion in the Danesmead Estate scheme seems like a good idea. 

Page 90



  

  

   

 

Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

18 October 2022 

Report of the Corporate Director of Place 
 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Transport 

Application to stop up parts of the adopted highway verges off 
Scoreby Lane, Kexby 

Summary 
 

1. This report considers an application by a local resident to stop up 

part of the adopted highway verges off Scoreby Lane in Kexby. The 

subsoil of the adopted highway verges in question is in the 

ownership of the resident. The landowner has asked the Council to 

consider submitting an application to the Magistrates’ Court for a 

stopping up order under Sections 116 and 117 of the Highways Act 

1980. 

2. The status of these sections of verge has been in dispute over 

many years. A previous application to stop up the area, leaving a 

1m wide adopted highway strip, was abandoned by the Council due 

to objections received through the consultation process. A new 

application was submitted by the resident in 2022, which is 

considered in this report. 

Recommendations 
 
3. The Executive Member is asked to: 
 

1) Instruct officers to prepare an application to the Magistrates’ 
Court for an order to stop up the highway rights over part of the 
verges off Scoreby Lane in Kexby, shown on the plan at Annex 
A, subject to the applicant agreeing to bear all costs associated 
with the application, including serving the required notices, 

Page 91 Agenda Item 10



preparing and advertising the application, and progressing it 
through the court process; 
 
Reason: To positively respond, in principle, to the application 
made by the landowner in July 2022, whilst ensuring that the 
views of stakeholders are considered and that the Council 
recovers its costs as per section 117 of the Highways Act 1980. 
It is important to note that the applicant will be required to pay 
all costs incurred by the Council regardless of the outcome of 
the application process. The application would be made on the 
basis that the areas of highway verge concerned are surplus to 
highway requirements. The Council may decide not to progress 
the application to Magistrates Court if significant highway 
related objections and concerns are raised by stakeholders 
during the consultation process. It would clearly not be 
appropriate for the Council to make an application to the 
Magistrates if it did not itself consider that the highway in 
question was unnecessary. Even if the Council decides to 
submit an application for a stopping up order to the Magistrates 
Court, the final decision to either grant or refuse the order will 
lie with the Magistrates and the Court’s decision is a 
discretionary one. 
 

2) To instruct officers to consider representations received by the 
Highway Authority once the required notices (under Section 
116 of the Highways Act) have been served and advertise, and 
delegate the decision to officers as to whether the application 
should be progressed and submitted to the Magistrate’s Court; 
 
Reason: To ensure that the views of stakeholders are 
considered, and resolve the long-standing dispute as to the 
extent of necessary adopted highway along this section of 
Scoreby Lane.  

Page 92



Background 
 
4. This report considers a new application for up the highway in an 

area which
[...]
n the 2022/23 Transport Capital Programme, and propose 
adjustments to scheme allocations to align with the latest cost 
estimates and delivery projections. 
 

Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to:  
 
1) Approve the amendments to the 2022/23 Directorate of Place 

Transport Capital Programme. 

Reason: To implement the council’s transport strategy identified 
in York’s third Local Transport Plan and the Council Priorities, 
and deliver schemes identified in the council’s Transport 
Programme, including the Active Travel Programme.  

  

Background 

3. Following approval at Budget Council on 17 February 2022, the 
Transport Capital Budget for 2022/23 was confirmed at £22,926k. 
The budget was then amended to £40,043k in July 2022 when the 
Executive Member was presented with the Consolidated Transport 
Capital Programme, which included all schemes and funding 
carried forward from 2021/22, and additional grant funding received 
from the Active Travel Fund programme and the Zero Emission Bus 
Regional Area (ZEBRA) programme.  

Page 127 Agenda Item 11



 

 
4. The approved budget includes funding from the Local Transport 

Plan (LTP) grant, developer funding, council resources, and grants 
for individual schemes. The grant funding includes significant 
funding from various external sources, including the Active Travel 
Tranche 2 grant, the West Yorkshire Transport Fund, the 
Transforming Cities Fund, funding for new electric buses from the 
Zero Emission Bus Regional Area grant, and funding from the 
Department for Transport for the Outer Ring Road Dualling 
scheme.  
 

5. The following report sets out progress on schemes and advises the 
Executive Member of amendments that need to be made to 
scheme budgets. Full details of the current and proposed budgets 
are shown in Annex 1 to this report, and full details of the 
programme are shown in Annex 2.  
 

6. It should be noted that costs for some schemes have increased 
compared to the initial 
[...]
tober 2022
	Annex 1 - EIA-EV_Tariff_Oct_2022

	7 The Groves Low Traffic Neighbourhood - Update on permanent closure points design and implementation
	TheGrovesUpdate_AnnexA
	TheGrovesUpdate_AnnexB

	8 Removable bollards waiver policy and process
	9 Consideration of Objections of the extension of R63 ResPark to include properties 298-314 Fulford Road (Even only)
	ANNEX A - Residents consultation letter
	ANNEX B - Representations of Objection

	10 Application to stop up parts of the adopted highway verges off Scoreby Lane, Kexby
	Oct22_ExecMember_ANNEX A
	Oct22_ExecMember_ANNEX B
	Oct22_ExecMember_ANNEX C
	Oct22_ExecMember_ANNEX D

	11 Directorate of Place Transport Capital Programme - 2022/23 Monitor 1 Report
	22-23 Capital Programme M1 Report Annex 1
	22-23 Capital Programme M1 Report Annex 2
	22-23 Capital Programme M1 Report Annex 3






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 18 October 2022 

Present 
 
Officers in attendance 

Councillors D'Agorne and Widdowson 
 
James Gilchrist – Director of Transport, 
Highways and Environment 
Dave Atkinson - Head of Highways and 
Transport 
Helene Vergereau - Traffic and Highway 
Development Manager 
Darren Hobson - Traffic Management Team 
Leader 
Stuart Andrews - Project Manager 
Andrew Leadbetter – Travel Planning Officer 

   

 

23. Declarations of Interest (10:02) 
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor D’Agorne confirmed that he had a prejudicial interest 
in relation to item 9 ‘Consideration of Objections of the 
extension of R63 ResPark to include properties 298-314 Fulford 
Road (Even only)’ as this residents parking scheme effected the 
street he lived on. Therefore, Councillor Widdowson Executive 
Member for Environment and Climate Change was in 
attendance to consider this item in Councillor D’Agorne’s stead.  
 
Councillor D’Agorne also noted that while not a prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interest he wished to note that he was a 
member of the Enterprise Car Club. 
 
 

24. Minutes (10:03) 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Transport held on 28 



September 2022 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 

25. Public Participation (10:03) 
 
It was reported that there had been six registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
John Mackfall spoke on item 10 as the land owner. He asked 
that the Executive Member support applying for the stopping up 
order noting the long challenges he had had with the Council 
regarding the land.  
 
Jill Edwards spoke on behalf of the Parish Council and asked 
that the Executive Member support the stopping up order in item 
10.  
 
Cllr Warters asked that the Executive Member support the 
stopping up order in item 10. 
 
Kate Ravilious spoke on behalf of the York Cycle Campaign and 
raised concerns about the use of the Active Travel Grant, asking 
the Executive Member to have published a breakdown of 
spending on Active Travel programmes.  
 
Cllr Kilbane raised questions about the Executive Members 
support for the duelling of the outer ring road while he 
considered Active Travel programmes to be stalling. He stated 
that the Council required a more coherent transport plan for 
transport in the city and to respond to climate change.  
 
Cllr Craghill spoke on item 7 as a Ward Councillor and asked 
that the Executive Member support option A of the report. She 
also asked that sufficient space be maintained to ensure 
mobility aids can pass bollards and street furniture.   
 
 

26. Car Club (10:26) 
 
The Executive Member welcomed the new two year contract 
with Enterprise Car Club. He also agreed that officers should 
undertake a review of the Council’s role with car clubs to ensure 
it was being best used and noted its role in providing flexible 



travel across the city which reduced CO2 emissions as opposed 
to car ownership.   
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the new contract with Enterprise Car Club; 
ii. That a review of CYC’s role with car clubs takes 

place during the two year contract period.  
 

Reason:  To maximise the use of car club vehicles in York. 
 
 

27. Consideration of the consultation of the parking 
restrictions in Chantry Lane, Bishopthorpe (10:34) 
 
The Executive Member noted his support for the implementation 
of the proposal as advertised in Chantry Lane, Bishopthorpe, to 
help provide protection to the recently installed flood defence 
barriers. It was confirmed that one complaint to the advertised 
proposal, however, officers noted that further clarity had been 
provided to the respondent and no further complaint was 
received.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Agreed to the implementation of the proposal as 
advertised in Chantry Lane, Bishopthorpe, to help 
provide protection to the recently installed flood 
defence barriers. 

 
Reason:  The restrictions will help to ensure that the area in 

front of the flood defence gates are kept clear to 
ensure that the flood defence gate can operate and 
protect the local environment as and when required. 

 
 

28. EV Charging Tariff Review October 2022 (10:36) 
 
The Executive Member considered the proposal to raise the 
Electric Vehicle (EV) charging tariff to Fast charging (7kW): 
£0.35 per kWh and Rapid and Ultra-Rapid: £0.46 per kWh. He 
noted that the Council should aim to meet the right balance 
between a price that reflects the rising cost of energy and 
encouraging more drivers to change to electric vehicles. It was 
confirmed that the Councils EV charging strategy states that 



consumers would cover the cost of EV charging and not the 
Council.  
 
The Executive Member welcomed that prices would remain 
below or at market rate for energy and that the Council would 
not make profits from the charging stations usage. He agreed to 
delegate Director Environment, Transport and Planning in 
consultation with the Chief Finance Officer to make future tariff 
changes without a decision session. He requested that any 
price changes be adequately advertised to ensure users were 
aware of changes.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved the changing of the EV charging tariffs to: 
 Fast charging (7kW): £0.35 per kWh 
Rapid and Ultra-Rapid: £0.46 per kWh 

ii. Delegated authority to the Director Environment, 
Transport and Planning in consultation with the Chief 
Finance Officer to make future tariff changes without 
a decision session but to be adequately advertised 
these changes, and to authorise any necessary legal 
documentation (or amendments to existing 
documentation) to effect any such changes to the 
tariff. 

 
Reason:  The proposed new tariff covers all anticipated 

running costs for the EV charging network, meets all 
the objectives set out in the EV strategy and 
complies with ERDF funding conditions. 

 
 

29. The Groves Low Traffic Neighbourhood - Update on 
permanent closure points design and implementation 
(10:46) 
 
Officers outlined the designs presented in the report for the 
closure points in the Groves, noting that bollards and planters to 
support a low traffic neighbourhood would need to moveable 
should access be required for things such as emergency 
services. The Executive Member noted his support and 
acknowledged that officers were still working on appropriate 
signage for the Groves.  
 
 



Resolved:  
 

i. Approved the implementation of the designs 
presented in this report for the closure points in The 
Groves, following the decision to make the Low 
Traffic Neighbourhood permanent, with decisions on 
minor changes and planters, linked to the 
consultation or construction process, delegated to 
officers. 

 
Reason:  To enable the construction of the permanent closure 

points to replace the concrete bricks which were 
used during the trial of the scheme, improving 
amenity for local residents, emergency access and 
resilience. 

 
 

30. Removable bollards waiver policy and process (10:57) 
 
It was confirmed that the Council currently did not have a policy 
and it was recommended that an access waiver policy and 
process, including the proposed fees and charges as outlined in 
option 2 in the report be developed and adopted. The policy 
would provide the opportunity for applications to raise bollards in 
the city centre should it be necessary. The Executive Member 
noted his support and asked officers to consider whether any 
exceptions for such as York Rowing Club might need when 
more regular access may be required.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved the development and implementation of an 
access waiver policy and process, including the 
proposed fees and charges as outlined in option 2 of 
paragraph 8, for residents and businesses to apply 
for an exemption to enable vehicles to gain access 
through closure points where removable bollards are 
available. This would apply to large vehicles required 
for removals, construction/renovation and deliveries 
of very large items (Option 2); 

ii. Delegated the approval and implementation of the 
policy and process to the Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning. 

 
Reason:  To enable residents and businesses to receive large 



deliveries in narrow, parked up streets, whilst 
ensuring that the costs associated with facilitating 
such access are recovered by the Council. 

 
 

31. Consideration of Objections of the extension of R63 
ResPark to include properties 298-314 Fulford Road (Even 
only) (10:24) 
 
Councillor Widdowson in place of Councillor D’Agorne 
confirmed the decision to include 298-314 Fulford Road (even 
No.’s only), within an extended Residents’ Priority Parking zone 
R63. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Confirmed the decision to make the Traffic 
Regulation Order (TRO) needed to include the 
properties numbered 298-314 Fulford Road (even 
No.’s only), within an extended Residents’ Priority 
Parking zone R63. 

 
Reason:  To positively respond to the original request to 

provide those properties with an opportunity to apply 
for a permit to park with in the zone. 

 
 

32. Application to stop up parts of the adopted highway verges 
off Scoreby Lane, Kexby (10:20) 
 
Officers introduced the report and provided a correction to the 
report that the current owner purchased the land in 1997 not 
2002 and the trees along the lane were planted by the previous 
owner and not the current owner of the land.  
 
The Executive Member acknowledged the long running 
historical challengers connected to these highway verges off 
Scoreby Lane and agreed to the recommendation in the report. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. To instruct officers to prepare an application to the 
Magistrates’ Court for an order to stop up the 
highway rights over part of the verges off Scoreby 
Lane in Kexby, shown on the plan at Annex A, 



subject to the applicant agreeing to bear all costs 
associated with the application, including serving the 
required notices, preparing and advertising the 
application, and progressing it through the court 
process; 

 
Reason:  To positively respond, in principle, to the application 

made by the landowner in July 2022, whilst ensuring 
that the views of stakeholders are considered and 
that the Council recovers its costs as per section 
117 of the Highways Act 1980. It is important to note 
that the applicant will be required to pay all costs 
incurred by the Council regardless of the outcome of 
the application process. The application would be 
made on the basis that the areas of highway verge 
concerned are surplus to highway requirements. The 
Council may decide not to progress the application 
to Magistrates Court if significant highway related 
objections and concerns are raised by stakeholders 
during the consultation process. It would clearly not 
be appropriate for the Council to make an 
application to the Magistrates if it did not itself 
consider that the highway in question was 
unnecessary. Even if the Council decides to submit 
an application for a stopping up order to the 
Magistrates Court, the final decision to either grant 
or refuse the order will lie with the Magistrates and 
the Court’s decision is a discretionary one. 

 
 

33. Directorate of Place Transport Capital Programme - 2022/23 
Monitor 1 Report (11:01) 
 
The Executive Member considered the monitor 1 report for the 
Transport Capital Programme - 2022/23. Officers confirmed that 
a future report was being drafted on the Active Travel 
Programme and could include a breakdown of spend as 
requested in public participation. The Executive Member 
welcomed report and approved the amendments to the 2022/23 
Directorate of Place Transport Capital Programme. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved the amendments to the 2022/23 
Directorate of Place Transport Capital Programme. 



 
Reason:  To implement the council’s transport strategy 

identified in York’s third Local Transport Plan and 
the Council Priorities, and deliver schemes identified 
in the council’s Transport Programme, including the 
Active Travel Programme. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.12 am]. 


